RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 2800.610US1 Patent and Trademark Office To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Atmel Rousset SAS Atmel Corporation Street Address: Avenue Olivier Perroy Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? <u>Rousset 13790</u> []Yes [X]No <u>France</u> 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]NoX Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement[] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: September 24, 2009 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Serial No. 11/745,589, filed May 8, 2007 Serial No. 11/517,641 filed September 8, 2006 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 Name and address of party to whom correspondence. concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80.00 Name: Barbara J. Clark []Enclosed [X]Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: 19-0743 Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 Please charge any additional fees or credit any over Minneapolis, MN 55402--0938 payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. <u>I Barbara () Clark /</u> October 21, Mgnarure Datc <u>Barbar</u>a J. Clark/Reg. No. 38,107 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 023406 FRAME: 0390

700421043

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is executed by Atmel Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having an office and place of business at 2325 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, California, 95131, (hereinafter "Assignor") for the benefit of Atmel Rousset SAS, having an office and place of business at Avenue Olivier Perroy, 13790 Rousset, France, (hereinafter collectively "the Assignee").

Assigned Patents and Patent Applications

Atmel Corporation is a joint owner of the following patent applications, which were acquired by way of an assignment from the inventors to four joint owners.

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/745,589 filed May 8, 2007
International Application No. PCT/US2008/005975 filed May 8, 2008
Taiwan R.O.C. Application No. 097117007 filed May 8, 2008
U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/517,641 filed September 8, 2006
International Application No. PCT/US2007/078070 filed September 10, 2007
Taiwan R.O.C. Application No. 096133588 filed September 7, 2007

The above-listed patent applications, the patents issuing from such pending patent applications, and all counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, provisionals, re-examinations, reissues of any of the foregoing patent applications, are collectively, the Assigned Patent Applications herein.

Assignment

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Applications, and the inventions and discoveries set forth therein, together with all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future infringement, damage or injury to any of the foregoing and collect profits or damages with respect to the same, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for Assignee's own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors and assigns,

PATENT REEL: 023406 FRAME: 0391

Patent Assignment Page 2 of 2

to the full end of the term or terms for which patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any non-US patent office to issue or transfer all Patents for the Assigned Patent Applications to the Assignce.

200 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand the day of 🏼 🕹 🎵

Name: Patrick Reutens Title: Vice President & Corporate Secretary

STATE OF <u>CALIFORNIA</u>))ss COUNTY OF <u>SANTA</u> CLARA)

9 2k

On this 24^{+i} day of 560 remages, 2008 before me personally appeared Patrick Reutens to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.



RECORDED: 10/21/2009